## OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION JUNE 15, 2021 AGENDA

| Subject:  | Action Required  | Approved By                    |
|---|--|--------------------------------|
| Submission of the 2021-2025 Consolidated Plan and 2021 Annual Action Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development and to execute agreements with approved applicants. | Ordinance √ <b>Resolution</b>  |                                |
| Submitted By:   |  |                                |
| Housing & Neighborhood<br>Programs Department   |  | Bruce T. Moore<br>City Manager |
| SYNOPSIS  | The Five-Year Consolidated Plan outlines the goals and objectives for Housing and Community Development activities during the 2021-2025 program years. The Annual Action Plan delineates the uses of the CDBG, HOME and HOPWA Entitlements for the 2021 Program Year (January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021). This Board action approves the submission of the Consolidated Plan and Action Plan to the Department of Housing and Urban Development. |                                |
| FISCAL IMPACT   | The City's CDBG, HOME and HOPWA Entitlements, reallocated funds, along with projected program income for the 2021 Program Year total \$3,265,280.17 The projected use of funds was approved at the May 4, 2021 Board Meeting via Resolution No. 15,450, and amended on June 15, 2021.  |                                |
| RECOMMENDATION  | Approval of the resolution.  |                                |
| BACKGROUND  | The 2021-2025 Consolidated Plan and 2021 Annual Action Plan is submitted in accordance with requirements of the Title I of the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act of 1990.  |                                |

## BACKGROUND CONTINUED

The 2021-2025 Consolidated Plan and 2021 Annual Action Plan is normally submitted by November 15<sup>th</sup> for the Program Year beginning January 1, 2021. However, Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is allowing grantees to submit to HUD Field Offices after the aforementioned date until final grant amounts are determined.